139,383

CR Healthcare (Jiangxi) Co. Ltd. (“JE Subject”)

(“江西標的”)

80.00%/80.00% Hospital and

corporate management and

supply chain services

256,282

As JE Subject, Liaoning CR Healthcare and Shenzhen CR Healthcare and the Group are under common

control of China Resources Healthcare Group Limited. (“CR Healthcare”) before and after the business

combination and the control is not transitory, the acquisition of JE Subject, Liaoning CR Healthcare and

Shenzhen CR Healthcare was considered as a business combination involving entities under common

control.

21

The financial performance previously reported by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 have

been restated to include the operating results of the combining entities from the earliest date presented or

since the date when combining entities first came under common control (i.e. 2 June 2022), where this is a

shorter period, regardless of the date of the common control combination, as set out below:

The Group

Liaoning CR

Healthcare

Shenzhen

CR

Healthcare JE Subject

Inter-

company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as

restated)

REVENUE 5,620,461 1,911,652 22,372 418,211 (71,409) 7,901,287

Cost of sales (4,649,321) (1,624,519) (14,777) (378,244) 71,409 (6,595,452)

Gross profit 971,140 287,133 7,595 39,967 – 1,305,835

Other income 185,938 37,270 158 5,521 – 228,887

Other gains and losses, net (160,100) (2,049) (41) (1,678) – (163,868)

Selling and distribution expenses (19,532) – – – – (19,532)

Administrative expenses (628,750) (159,335) (248) (20,328) – (808,661)

Financal costs (48,763) (12,972) – (9,413) – (71,148)

Impairment losses on financial and contract

assets, net (37,264) 14,537 – (5,079) – (27,806)

Impairment loss on property, plant and

equipment – (510) – – – (510)

Impairment loss of goodwill (108,324) – – – – (108,324)

Share of profits and losses of:

A joint venture (4,217) – – – – (4,217)

Associates 92,285 – – – – 92,285

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 242,413 164,074 7,464 8,990 – 422,941

Income tax (83,071) (9,213) (2,376) – – (94,660)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 159,342 154,861 5,088 8,990 – 328,281

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

– re-measurement gains on defined benefit plans (457) 2,055 – 8 – 1,606

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE PERIOD 158,885 156,916 5,088 8,998 – 329,887

Attributable to

Owners of the Company 138,576 116,177 5,088 7,186 – 267,027

Non-controlling interests 20,309 40,739 – 1,812 – 62,860

158,885 156,916 5,088 8,998 – 329,887

22

The financial position previously reported by the Group as at 31 December 2022 has been restated to

include the assets and liabilities of the combining entities recognised at the carrying value based on the

controlling shareholder’s financial statements (i.e. CR Healthcare) as set out below:

The Group

Liaoning CR

Healthcare

Shenzhen

CR

Healthcare JE Subject

Inter-

company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as

restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,933,225 2,634,834 – 419,633 – 4,987,692

Right-of-use assets 357,708 66,989 – 5,287 – 429,984

Goodwill 2,339,498 1,048,741 – 351,961 – 3,740,200

Other intangible assets 68,657 – – – – 68,657

Investments in associates 980,453 – – – – 980,453

Receivables from invest-operate-transfer

(“IOT”) hospitals 54,965 – – – – 54,965

Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss (“FVTPL”) 65,604 – – – – 65,604

Other financial assets at amortised cost 526,586 – – – – 526,586

Deferred tax assets 26,303 – – – – 26,303

Prepayment to related parties – 3,166 – 2,117 – 5,283

Other non-current assets 76,269 86,341 – 2,950 – 165,560

Total non-current assets 6,429,268 3,840,071 – 781,948 – 11,051,287

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 217,347 120,286 – 29,842 – 367,475

Trade and bills receivables 796,107 537,050 1,238 156,275 – 1,490,670

Contract assets 21,872 – – – – 21,872

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 312,842 58,362 218 9,209 – 380,631

Due from related parties 22,670 909,942 9,921 129,430 (9,515) 1,062,448

Other financial assets at amortised cost 324,301 – – – – 324,301

Restricted and pledged bank deposits 1,152 – – 17,727 – 18,879

Cash and cash equivalents 2,977,543 39,668 11,706 71,094 – 3,100,011

Total current assets 4,673,834 1,665,308 23,083 413,577 (9,515) 6,766,287

23

The Group

Liaoning CR

Healthcare

Shenzhen

CR

Healthcare JE Subject

Inter-

company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as

restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 916,921 580,524 – 236,852 – 1,734,297

Other payables and accruals 745,871 813,287 6,886 132,948 – 1,698,992

Due to related parties 147,007 121,881 183 44,422 (9,515) 303,978

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 1,012,756 177,625 – 120,255 – 1,310,636

Lease liabilities 35,052 3,462 – 4 – 38,518

Deferred income 2,488 – – – – 2,488

Tax payable 30,614 4,787 – – – 35,401

Total current liabilities 2,890,709 1,701,566 7,069 534,481 (9,515) 5,124,310

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,783,125 (36,258) 16,014 (120,904) – 1,641,977

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,212,393 3,803,813 16,014 661,044 – 12,693,264

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 1,007,636 3,600 – 6,027 – 1,017,263

Leased liabilities 32,189 3,117 – – – 35,306

Retirement benefit obligations 51,763 317,675 – 5,420 – 374,858

Deferred income 23,734 15,799 – 1,916 – 41,449

Deferred tax liabilities 71,316 – – – – 71,316

Provision 1,431 22,393 – 60 – 23,884

Amounts due to related company – – – 449,017 – 449,017

Other payables and accruals (non-current) 26,271 – – – – 26,271

Total non-current liabilities 1,214,340 362,584 – 462,440 – 2,039,364

NET ASSETS 6,998,053 3,441,229 16,014 198,604 – 10,653,900

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 267 2,737,242 – 200,000 (2,937,242) 267

Reserves 6,461,622 703,987 16,014 (1,396) 2,325,717 9,505,944

6,461,889 3,441,229 16,014 198,604 (611,525) 9,506,211

Non-controlling interests 536,164 – – – 611,525 1,147,689

TOTAL EQUITY 6,998,053 3,441,229 16,014 198,604 – 10,653,900

24

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The release of the “Plan for Supporting the High-Quality Development of State-owned

Enterprisesin Operating Medical Institutions” by the end of 2022 highlights the important

position and positive role of state-owned enterprises in China’s healthcare service industry.

While requiring state-owned hospitals to accelerate their integration into the regional public

healthcare network, the policy also encourages state-owned enterprises to innovate their mode

of operation and give full play to their advantages in group operation and management. Under